15-1
GROUP 15
INTAKE AND
EXHAUST
CONTENTS
SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS. . . . . . . 15-2
SPECIAL TOOLS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15-2
INTAKE AND EXHAUST

INTAKE MANIFOLD PLENUM <3.0L ENGINE>
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
M1151002700552
Pre-removal Operation
• Engine Coolant Draining (Refer to GROUP 14, On-vehicle
Service − Engine Coolant Change P.14-26).
• Engine Cover Removal (Refer to GROUP 16, Ignition
System − Ignition Coil P.16-49).
• Strut Tower Bar Removal (Refer to GROUP 42A, Strut
Tower Bar P.42A-12).
• Air Cleaner Assembly Removal (Refer to P.15-5).
• Throttle Body Assembly Removal (Refer to GROUP 13B,
Throttle Body P.13B-901).
Post-installation Operation
• Throttle Body Assembly Installation (Refer to GROUP
13B, Throttle Body P.13B-901).
• Air Cleaner Assembly Installation (Refer to P.15-5).
• Strut Tower Bar Installation (Refer to GROUP 42A, Strut
Tower Bar P.42A-12).
• Engine Cover Installation (Refer to GROUP 16, Ignition

care not to give a shock to it.
• Do not use a manifold absolute pressure sensor that
has fallen down.
TSB Revision
INTAKE MANIFOLD
INTAKE AND EXHAUST 15-9
INTAKE MANIFOLD
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION <2.4L ENGINE>
M1151003004570
Pre-removal operation
• Engine Coolant Draining (Refer to GROUP 14, On-vehicle
Service − Engine Coolant Change P.14-26 ).
• Engine Upper Cover Removal (Refer to GROUP 11A,
Camshaft P.11A-26).
• Generator and Others Belt Removal (Refer to GROUP
11A, Crankshaft Pulley P.11A-21).
• Air Cleaner Intake Hose and Air Cleaner Assembly
Removal (Refer to P.15-4).
• Throttle Body Assembly Removal (Refer to GROUP 13A,
Throttle Body Assembly P.13A-897).
• Fuel Injector Removal (Refer to GROUP 13A, Injector
P.13A-892).
• EGR Valve and EGR Valve Stay Removal (Refer to
GROUP 17, EGR Valve P.17-84 ).
Post-installation operation
• EGR Valve and EGR Valve Stay Installation (Refer to
GROUP 17, EGR Valve P.17-84 ).
• Fuel Injector Installation (Refer to GROUP 13A, Injector
P.13A-892).
• Throttle Body Assembly Installation (Refer to GROUP
13A, Throttle Body Assembly P.13A-897).
• Air Cleaner Intake Hose and Air Cleaner Assembly Instal-
lation (Refer to P.15-4).
• Generator and Others Belt Installation (Refer to GROUP
11A, Crankshaft Pulley P.11A-21).

SENSOR INSTALLATION
CAUTION
• Install the manifold absolute pressure sensor, taking
care not to give a shock to it.
• Do not use a manifold absolute pressure sensor that
has fallen down.
.
>>C<< INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY/INJECTOR
PROTECTOR FRONT INSTALLATION
Install the intake manifold assembly and the injector protector
front, and tighten mounting bolts and nuts temporarily.
NOTE: The tightening of the fuel rail, the intake manifold
assembly and the injector protector front and rear has the spec-
ified order. Temporarily tighten the intake manifold assembly
and injector protector front mounting bolts and nuts (Refer to
GROUP 13A, Injector P.13A-892).
Removal steps
1. Control wiring harness connection
2. Emission vacuum hose
3. Brake booster vacuum hose